

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11077

246E

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

Danhill Construction Company
PO Box 685
Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

						,
*************	TE PRINTED	TERMS OF E	Αŭέ	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTERMS
BID OPENIN	17/2010 GDATE:	12/22/2010				ALIGH RETINS
LINE		JANTITY UGP	GAT NO.	TEM NUMBER		1:30РМ
					UNITPRIÇE	AMCIUNT
001		LS	968-4	.2		//
	GENERA	1 L CONSTRUCT		_		\$96,000-00
	CENTERCE	L CONSTRUCT	ION			
	THE WE	ST VIRGINIA	PURCHASIN	G DIVISTON	FOR THE AGENCY,	
	THE SW	IMMING POOL	FILTER AT	יואר ווואיטואיטיונו.	REPAIRS OF STATE FOREST,	
	GREENBI	RIER COUNTY,	WV.		DURING FOREST,	
			MANDATOR	Y PRE-BID		
	A MANDA	TORY PRE-BI	יום אודד. אודד או	LIBET IN CAT 40/	03/10 AT 1:30 PM	1
	INTERES	TED PARTIES	PIATE FOR	EST HEADQUAR	TERS. ALL	r .
	-,		HERE THE STREET	INDV DOG DIE		
	REPRESE	INT MORE THA	N ONE BIDI	NO ONE PE	RSON MAY	·
		1	1 . i			
	TATEMET	un othnere	11 ((((((((((((((((((MADE AVAILA	TT (1998)	
	OFFICIA PRE-BID	L DOCUMENT	VERIFYING	ATTENDANCE	AT THE NEW MANAGEMENT	
	REPRESE	NTATIVE NAM	E ON LHE V	YOUR COMPAINTENDANCE OF	ny and Heet will result	
	-F- 0-102	クシカテナ チピタイエーバ	и си пень н	אוווא ידונויים וווי	\	
		DAIV TOLKDODA	JUSTALA NO		TE WILL NOT ATTENDANCE.	
	COMPLET:	en inti into	KWATION RE	OUTERN ON mt	ID 2017/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/17/1	(oldbarnessessessesses
	WILL NO	T ASSUME AN	K RESPONST	TON AND THE	STATE AGENCY	HEULVEU
	TATTIONE	TO COMPTELL	S THE PRR-	אארואים חיים מבו	Ma arrone	
	THEIR E	MAIL ADDRE	ST THAT AL	L POTENTIAL NUMBER	BIDDERS INCLUDE	2011FEB - 8 AM JOE LE
					•	VANTADE (ID CLU) SUPPAY
NATURE	l		SEE BEVERÈS SID	E FOR TERMS AND CON	DITIONS	WV#UFGFACTOR
FC	Kobert	D. Hell		TELEPHONE 304-63	TATE	77 08 11
TRES!	Oent-	FEN 55-0	2648251		ADDRESS CHANCES	OZ-OS-11 TO BE NOTED ABOVE
1	WHEN RESPO	ONDING TO RFQ,	INSERT NAME	AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELE	D 'VENDOR'
	4					

GENERAL TERMS & CONDITIONS REQUEST FOR QUOTATION (RFQ) AND REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL (RFP)

- 1. Awards will be made in the best interest of the State of West Virginia.
- 2. The State may accept or reject in part, or in whole, any bid.

3. Prior to any award, the apparent successful vendor must be properly registered with the Purchasing Division

- 4. All services performed or goods delivered under State Purchase Order/Contracts are to be continued for the term of the Purchase Order/Contracts, contingent upon funds being appropriated by the Legislature or otherwise being made available. In the event funds are not appropriated or otherwise available for these services or goods this Purchase Order/Contract becomes void and of no effect after June 30.
- 5. Payment may only be made after the delivery and acceptance of goods or services.
- 6. Interest may be paid for late payment in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 7. Vendor preference will be granted upon written request in accordance with the West Virginia Code.
- 8. The State of West Virginia is exempt from federal and state taxes and will not pay or reimburse such taxes.
- 9. The Director of Purchasing may cancel any Purchase Order/Contract upon 30 days written notice to the seller.
- 10. The laws of the State of West Virginia and the Legislative Rules of the Purchasing Division shall govern the
- 11. Any reference to automatic renewal is hereby deleted. The Contract may be renewed only upon mutual written agreement of the parties.
- 12. BANKRUPTCY: In the event the vendor/contractor files for bankruptcy protection, the State may deem this contract null and void, and terminate such contract without further order.
- 13. HIPAA BUSINESS ASSOCIATE ADDENDUM: The West Virginia State Government HIPAA Business Associate Addendum (BAA), approved by the Attorney General, is available online at www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/vrc/hipaa.htm and is hereby made part of the agreement. Provided that the Agency meets the definition of a Cover Entity (45 CFR §160.103) and will be disclosing Protected Health Information (45 CFR §160.103) to the vendor.
- 14. CONFIDENTIALITY: The vendor agrees that he or she will not disclose to anyone, directly or indirectly, any such personally identifiable information or other confidential information gained from the agency, unless the individual who is the subject of the information consents to the disclosure in writing or the disclosure is made pursuant to the agency's policies, procedures, and rules. Vendor further agrees to comply with the Confidentiality Policies and Information Security Accountability Requirements, set forth in http://www.state.wv.us/admin/purchase/privacy/noticeConfidentiality.pdf.
- 15. LICENSING: Vendors must be licensed and in good standing in accordance with any and all state and local laws and requirements by any state or local agency of West Virginia, including, but not limited to, the West Virginia Secretary of State's Office, the West Virginia Tax Department, and the West Virginia Insurance Commission. The vendor must provide all necessary releases to obtain information to enable the director or spending verify that the vendor is licensed and in good standing with the above entities.
- 16. ANTITRUST: In submitting a bid to any agency for the State of West Virginia, the bidder offers and agrees that if the bid is accepted the bidder will convey, sell, assign or transfer to the State of West Virginia all rights, title and interest in and to all causes of action it may now or hereafter acquire under the antitrust laws of the United States and the State of West Virginia for price fixing and/or unreasonable restraints of trade relating to the particular commodities or services purchased or acquired by the State of West Virginia. Such assignment shall be made and become effective at the time the purchasing agency tenders the initial payment to the bidder.

l certify that this bid is made without prior understanding, agreement, or connection with any corporation, firm, limited liability company, partnership, or person or entity submitting a bid for the same material, supplies, equipment or services and is in all respects fair and without collusion or Fraud. I further certify that I am authorized to sign the certification on behalf of the bidder or this bid.

INSTRUCTIONS TO BIDDERS

- 1. Use the quotation forms provided by the Purchasing Division. Complete all sections of the quotation form.
- 2. Items offered must be in compliance with the specifications. Any deviation from the specifications must be clearly indicated by the bidder. Alternates offered by the bidder as EQUAL to the specifications must be clearly defined. A bidder offering an alternate should attach complete specifications and literature to the bid. The
- 3. Unit prices shall prevail in case of discrepancy. All quotations are considered F.O.B. destination unless alternate shipping terms are clearly identified in the quotation.
- 4. All quotations must be delivered by the bidder to the office listed below prior to the date and time of the bid opening. Failure of the bidder to deliver the quotations on time will result in bid disqualifications: Department of Administration, Purchasing Division, 2019 Washington Street East, P.O. Box 50130, Charleston, WV 25305-0130
- 5. Communication during the solicitation, bid, evaluation or award periods, except through the Purchasing Division, is strictly prohibited (W.Va. C.S.R. §148-1-6.6).



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for HEGNUMBER Quotation

FRANK WHITTAKER

ACORESSICORFIESRONDENGERIO: ATTENTION: OF 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

B24 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE	SAIP VIA		
BID OPENING DATE:			POB	FREIGHTTERMS
(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)	22/2010	PTD A	PENING TIME OI	
LINE QUANTIT	Y UOP CAT.	ITEM NUMBER	UNITERICE 01	30PM
			UNIT FRICE	AMOUNT
ATT DOMEST	m===		,	
THE CTART	TIAL BIDDERS ARE RI	EQUESTED TO	ARRIVE PRIOR TO	
	PRIOR TO THE DISMI			
): with	niili ma c	ERMITTED TO	STGN THE	
ATTENDANCE	SHERT.			
ALT. TECHNI	CAI OURGETONS			
FRANK WHIT	CAL QUESTIONS MUST	BE SUBMITTE	ED IN WRITING TO	
				·
	HAU HAUDHUCAL DURST	TONG WITTE DA	ADDRESSED	
BY ADDENDU	M AFTER THE DEADLI	NE.		
THE BIDDIN	G DOCUMENTO CONTE			
QUOTATION.	G DOCUMENTS CONSISTED FLANS AND SPECIFIC	T OF THE RED	UEST FOR	
	1 1	i		
REQUEST FOI	R QUOTATION MAY BE	OBTAINED BY	CONTRACTOR	, ,
	1 /		CONTACT TING:	
MY DIDCHAG	TAKER, SENIOR BUYER	R		
2019 WASHIN	NGTON STREET, EAST	-	Ĭ	
CHARLESTON	, WV 25305			
TELEPHONE:	304-558-2316			.
[1 1			
PLANS AND S	SPECIFICATIONS MAY	BE OBTAINED	BY CONTACTING.	
SHERRI GOFF	, , ,			,
WVDNR		•		,
324 4TH AVE	INUE			
Sputh Charl	ESTON, WV 25803	1		
TELEPHONE: 3	04-558-2764] ·		
FAX 304-558	-0077			
	SEE REVERSE AIDE	FOR TERMS AND CONDIT		
BIGNATURE		TELEPHONE	KONS DATE	
ITLE	FEN			
WHEN RESPONDIN	IC TO DEC. INCESSE		ADDRESS CHANGES TO	BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11077

PAGE 3

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

pivision of natural resources Parks & recreation section

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA FOR FREIGHTTERMS BID OPENING DATE: 01.0 $\frac{12}{22}$ BID OPENING TIME 01.30PM TIME UOP QUANTITY TEM NUMBER UNITARICE AMQUNT EXHIBIT 5 WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-10-5 PROVIDES THAT: ANY SOLICITA-THON FOR A PUBLIC EMPROVEMENT CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT REQUIRES EACH VENDOR THAT SUBMITS A BID FOR THE WORK T SUBMIT AT THE SAME TIME AN AFFIDAVIT OF COMPLIANCE WITH THE BID. THE ENCLOSED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SIGNED AND SUBMITTED WITH THE BED AS EVIDENCE OF THE VENDOR'S COMPLIANCE WITH THE PROVISIONS OF ARTI-CLE 1D, CHAPTER 21 OF THE WEST VIRGINIA CODE. FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE SIGNED DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE AFFIDAVIT WIT THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF SUCH BID. NOTICE TO PROCEED: THIS CONTRACT IS TO BE PERFORMED WITHIN 60 CALENDAR DAYS AFTER THE NOTICE TO PROCEED UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED, THE FULLY IS RECEIVED. EKECUTED PURCHASE ORDER WILL BE CONSIDERED NOTICE TO PROCEED. CANCELLATION: THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASING RESERVES THE REGHT TO CANCEL THIS CONTRACT IMMEDIATELY UPON WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE VENDOR IF THE MATERIALS OR WORKMANSHIP supplied are of an inferior quality or bo not conform WITH THE SPECIFICATIONS OF THE BID AND CONTRACT HERE IN. WAGE RATES: THE CONTRACTOR OR SUBCONTRACTOR SHALL PAY THE HIGHER OF THE U.S. DEPARTMENT OF LABOR MINIMUM WAGE RATES AS ESTABLISHED FOR GREENBRIER COUNTY, PURSUANT TO WEST VIRGINIA CODE 21-5A, ET, SEQ. (PREVAILING WAGE RATES APPLY TO THIS PROJECT) ANY REFERENCES MADE TO ARBITRATION OR ARBITRATION: INTEREST FOR PAYMENTS DUE (EXCEPT FOR ANY INTEREST REQUIRED BY STATE LAW) CONTAINED IN THIS CONTRACT SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE DATE TITLE FEIN ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

4

FRANK WHITTAKER 3<u>04-558-2316</u>

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

B24 4TH AVENUE BOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PHINTED	TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHT TEAMS
11/17/2010 BID OPENING DATE: 10/05			PERMIT EMINS
1.7.7.2	2/2010 B)	D OPENING TIME	01:30PM
LINE QUANTITY	UGP CAT ITEMNUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMQUNT
OR IN ANY A	MERICAN INSTITUTE OF ARCH	TENERAL DOCTOR	
PERTAINING	TO THIS CONTRACT ARE HERE	TIPCIS DOCUMENTS	
j l			1
WORKERS' CC	MPENSATION: VENDOR IS RE	QUIRED TO PROVIDE	. .
A CERTIFICA	TE FROM WORKERS' COMPENSA	TION IF SUCCESSFU	L. İ
ALT OF THE	THE	·	
OF THIS CON	ITEMS CHECKED BELOW WILL	BE A REQUIREMENT	
of milb con	IRACI:		
(KX) INSURA	NCE: SUCCESSFUL VENDOR S	HAT.I. PHIDNITCH DOOD	1
OR COMMERCT	ALI GENERAL LEABILITY INSU	RANCE PRIOR TO	F
15SUANCE OF	CONTRACT. UNLESS OTHERW	ISE SPECIFIED IN	
THE BID DOC	UMENTS, THE MINIMUM AMOUN	T OF INSURANCE	
COVERAGE RE	QUIRED IS \$250,000.		·
() BUILDE	RS RISK INSURANCE: SUCCE	CCHIL TONOO C.	_
FURNISH PRO	OF OF BUILDERS RISK - ALL	PISK INGEDANCE TO	La Ser
AN AMOUNT E	QUAL TO 100% OF THE AMOUN	T OF THE CONTRACT	
	1 1 1	!	Ì
(XX) BONDS:	FIVE PERCENT (5%) OF THE	E TOTAL AMOUNT OF	
TUD DID BAY	ABLE TO THE STATE OF WEST	VIRCINIA QUALL I	יטיכ
BUDDER SHALL	ITH EACH BID AS A BID BON	D. THE SUCCESSFU	<u>ن</u> ر
MATERIAL BOY	L ALSO FURNISH A PERFORMAN ND FOR 100% OF THE AMOUNT	NCE BOND AND LABOR	₹/
BONDS MAY BI	S PROVIDED IN THE FORM OF	A PEDTITUTED CURCE	
TEREVOCABLE	LETTER OF CREDIT. OR BONI	D FURNISHED BY A	· · ·
SPEARMI SOKE	SIX COMPANY AUTHORIZED TO	DO BUSTNESS IN THE	ie
SHATE OF WES	STIVIRGUNIA. A LETTER OF	CREDIT SHRMITTED	 .
Th THO OF Y	I BOND WILL ONLY BE ALLOW	TO FOR PROJECTS .	
ACCECPTABLE	000. PERSONAL OR BUSINESS	CHECKS ARE NOT	
BOND, OR LAF	IN LIEU OF THE 5% BID BON BOR AND MATERIAL BOND.	D, PERFORMANCE	
		ĺ	
() MAINTEN	IANCE BOND: A TWO (2) YEA	AR MAINTENANCE BOX	m
CDAUKTING THE	KOOFING SYSTEM WILL BE A	REQUIREMENT OF	
THE SUCCESSE	UL VENDOR.		
GNATURE	SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TERMS AN		
TLE ,	FEIN	, DA	TE
	r sall v	ADDRESS CHANG	GES TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11077

<u>₩</u>₽∧<u>©</u> 5

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE BOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

**********	PRINTEO	TEA	MS OF SAL	₽	SHIP VIA	FOR	FREIGHTTEAMS
11/1' BID OPENING D	7/2010						
Marindon Santago (1861)		2/22/2			BTD OF	PENING TIME 0	L:30PM
LINE	QUAN	HIY	UCP	CAT, NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITPRICE	AMOUNT
]		- 1///				
			ŀ			•	
	REV. 11/	00			•		
	į	ŀ	ŀ	•			
	EXHIBIT	7	- 1				;
•							
•.	DOMESTIC	ALUM	MUM,	GLAS	s & steel in publ	IC WORKS	
	PROJECTS	•		۱ .			
	IN ACCOR	DANCE	WTTH	WEST	VIRGINIA CODE 5	30 1 mm	
	SEQ., EV	ERY C	NTRAC	T FO	R CONSTRUCTION, R	TYTET., ECONSTRUCTION	
	マボロイじどくプチエ	ON, RE	LALKI.	IMP	KOVEMENT OD MATKIN	'DN' X X A' D	,
	FORFIC M	ORKS,	WHERE	THE	COST IS MORE THA	N \$50,000 AND,	
•	MORE THA	ASE OF N \$50	000 0	E WHI	Y, WHERE THE COS	T OF STEEL IS	
	Shrer WK	E KEQU	TKEDI,	THE	STATE WILL ACCEP	TO ONT. V AT ITM TATEM	
•	GLASS, O	R STEE	L PRO	DUCTE	ישטיף זאר משטוומסקס ?	TINTER CONTROL	
	Th Addit.	TON, II	TEMS	OF M	CHINERY OR EQUITO	MENT DIDCHACED	,
	DOMESTIC	ALUMII AL ING	NUM	GLASS	PUBLIC WORKS SHALL OR STEEL, UNLES	L BE MADE OF	
	THE PROD	OCT TR	LESS	THAN	I 850 000 OP TEGE	ጥህሽእ፣ 10 000	
	POUNDS OF	f stee	L ARE	USEC	IN PUBLIC WORKS	PROJECTS.	
			1		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•	
	ACCEPTED	ONLY	IF TH	E COS	LASS OR STEEL PROTECTION OF DOMESTIC PRO	ODUCTS MAY BE	
	エク ひひ ひがり	KEASON	ABLEI.	SUC	יש משמחון פון יויפטאון	איר שיד שונותווור	
	20% OR MO	оке ни	GHER	THAN	THE BID PRICE FOR	R FOREIGN MADE	
	FRODUCIS	• TEN	THE D	OMESII	TC ALUMINUM, GLAS OR PRODUCED IN A	SS OR STREET.	
	LABOR SU	RPLUS	AREA"	AS	DEFINED BY THE U	"SUBSTANTIAL TTED GTATES	
	DEPARTME	NT OF I	LABOR	FOR	EIGN PRODUCTS MAY	V PP CHIDDITED	
	OMPA TR. I	JOMESIT.	IC PRO	ODUCI	S ARE 30% OR MORE	HIGHER IN	
	THE THE	AN THE	FUKE.	TGN M	ADE PRODUCTS.		
	IF, PRIOR	TO T	IE AW	ARD O	F A CONTRACT UNDE	ER THE ABOVE	
00000000000000000000000000000000000000	PROVISION	IS, THE	SPE	NDING	OFFICER OF THE S	SPENDING INTT	
NATURE				BEE REVE	RSE SIDE FOR TERMS AND CONDI	TIONS	
LE .		FEIN			16CET TOUR	DATE	
		. ****				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11077

PAGE

F	RANK	WHITTAKER
3	14-55	8-2316

PIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

1324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE SHIP VIA	FO.B	50000000000000000000000000000000000000
BID OPENING DATE:		FREIGHT TERMS
LINE QUANTITY UCP CAT TEMNUMBER	PENING TIME 01	30PM
	UNITERIOS	AMOUNT
DETERMINES THAT THERE EXISTS A BID FOR ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL THAT IS REASONATHAN THE LOWEST BID DOMESTIC PRODUCTS, IN WRITING, A REEVALUED REDUCTION IN THE LOWEST BID FOR SUCH DOMEST VENDORS MUST INDICATE IN THEIR BID IS SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ALLOWED SUPPLYING FOREIGN ALUMINUM, GLASS OR STEEL ALU	ABLE AND LOWER THE SPENDING LUATION AND MESTIC PRODUCTS,	
REV. 3/88 EXHIBIT 9		
NOTICE FOR ISSUANCE & ACKNOWLEDGEMENT OF PROJECT ADDENDA	CONSTRUCTION	
THE ARCHITECT/ENGINEER AND/OR AGENCY SHAITO ABIDE BY THE FOLLOWING SCHEDULE IN ISSECTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE ACCORDSTRUCTION PROJECT ADDENDA FOR STATE ACC	SUING GENCIES:	
(L) THE ARCHITECT ENGINEER SHALL PREPARE AND A LIST OF ALL PARTIES THAT HAVE PROCE AND SPECIFICATIONS FOR THE PROJECT. THE AND LIST SHALL BE FORWARDED TO THE BUYER PURCHASING DIVISION. THE ARCHITECT/ENGING SEND A COPY OF THE ADDENDUM TO THE STATE WHICH THE CONTRACT IS ISSUED.	URED DRAWINGS ADDENDUM IN THE STATE	
(2) THE BUYER SHALL SEND THE ADDENDUM TO INTERESTED PARTIES AND, IF NECESSARY, EXTOPENING DATE. ANY ADDENDUM SHOULD BE RECEDIVER WITHIN FOURTEEN (14) DAYS PRIOR TO OPENING DATE.	END THE BID	
SNATURE TELEPHONE	DIIDCUACTNO	
PEIN	ADDRESS CHANGES T	O BE NOTED ABOVE
WHEN RESPONDING TO RFQ, INSERT NAME AND ADDRESS IN	SPACE ABOVE LABELED	'VENDOR'



TRESIDENT

State of West Virginia Department of Administration Quotation Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for REGINIMBER

DNRB11077

FRANK WHITTAKER 304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

B24 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303~1228 304-558-3397

ADDRESS CHANGES TO BE NOTED ABOVE

RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE **Danhill Construction Company** PO Box 685

Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE FREIGHTTERMS 11/17/2010 **BID OPENING DATE** 12/22/2010 BID OPENING TIME 01:30PM LINE QUANTITY UOP ITEM NUMBER UNITPRICE AMOUNT DIVISION. ΓHE SAME RULES AND REGULATIONS THAT APPLY THE TO ORIGINAL BIDDING DOCUMENT SHALL ALSO APPLY TO AN ADDENDUM DOCUMENT. THE ONLY EXCEPTION MAY BE FOR AN ADDENDUM THAT IS ISSUED FOR THE SOLE PURPOSE OF CHANGING A BID OPENING TIME AND/OR DATE. REV. 11/96 EXHIBIT 10 ADDENDUM ACKNOWLEDGEMENT I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF THE FOLLOWING CHECKED ADDENDUM(S) AND HAVE MADE THE NECESSARY REVISIONS TO MY PROPOSAL, PLANS AND/DR SPECIFICATION ADDENDUM NOSW NO. 1 NO. ND. ND. NO. 5 I UNDERSTAND THAT FAILURE TO CONFIRM THE RECEIPT OF THE ADDENDUM(S) MAY BE CAUSE FOR REJECTION OF THE BIDS. VENDOR MUST CLEARLY UNDERSTAND THAT ANY VERBAL REPRESENTATION MADE OR ASSUMED TO BE MADE DURING ANY ORAL DISCUSSION HELD BETWEEN VENDOR'S REPRESENTATIVES SEE REVERSE SIDE FOR TEHING AND CONDITIONS SIGNATURE TELEPHONE 304 - 632 - 1600 02-08-11

55-0648251



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for

DNRB11077

FRANK WHITTAKER

PADDER ESSE CONTRESE DA DE MONTE DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION DEL COMPONICION DE LA COMPONICION D 304-558-2316

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE

PARKS & RECREATION SECTION **B24 4TH AVENUE** SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES

DATE	PRINTED	TERMS OF SALE		SHIP VIA	FOR	·
11/1 BID OPENING	7/2010	14-1411				FREIGHT TERMS
LINE		22/2010	0-442400.00 lon	BID	OPENING TIME	01:30PM
Flive	QUANTITY	POP	OAT NO	ITEM NUMBER	UNITARICE	AMOUNT
1	AND ANY ST	TATE PERSO	NNEL :	IS NOT BINDING	ONLY THE	
	Throkmatto	M IBSUED	IN WRI	TTING AND ADDR	מזות מינות	
1	SPECIFICAT	IONE BY A	n offi	ICIAL ADDENDUM	IS BINDING.	
	6	2011	1	111)	•	
		0794 XY	, /A	GT(SNATURE	
		7 H. 1124 . /	るとかご	LERCLION CON	IPANY	_
		2-08	1 1			
	1		· · · · · · · · · · · ·	DA1	r e	
•	REV. 11/96		.			Ţ
• .			.			
		CONT	EACTOR	S LICENSE		
	WEST VIRGI	MTA STATE	CODE	21-11-2 REQUIR		· [
	- HINDOMO DE	DIKITM(+ III)	PHICHIC	DM COMPDIACIONS	1.7.0.73.42	.
	MESTE MOST	BELLINICHNIS	(H:13) ('	TUD MOOM TITOAT	ATTA COLUMN	,
	Th 07110 1	south TOIS	M POWE	RED TO ISSUE T	HE COMPRISED A CHRONIC	1
		TE ENTRETIE	//U.S. #1(1)	אראומא א כוידיזאוויז א א	D TTMTTTM	E
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	A T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T T	HN: WAC	94'Y 17TD/2TN77X 157	*******	
	25305. TEI	TEMBY DIT	TITITIO	3 ROOM 319	PISTON OF LABOR CHARLESTON, WV	
	i		J	•		1
	WEST VIRGIN	NIA STATE	CODE :	21-11-11 REQUI	PEG ANV	1
	ELCOREDCTTAT	R REPUBLIC	O INCI	LUDE THE CONTROL	ACTORS	
	LICENSE NUM	BER ON TH	eir bi	ID.		
	BIDDER TO C	OMO:				
		OMETETE		\setminus		
	CONTRACTORS	NAME:	[]	JAN HILL CO	onat enction	
		i i	ı			,
	CONTRACTORS	LICENSE 1	7O.	MAGOII	96	
	THE CITCORGO					•
	THE BUCCESS	EOF RIDDE	K WILL	BE REQUIRED	O FURNISH A	
GNATURE	Robert 2) // <i>[[[</i>]	e-deveno	E SIDE FOR TERMS AND CON TELEPHONE		
TLE (304-6	32-1600 PAT	11-80-50
TOESM		うう-co	<u> </u>	SI	ADDRESS CHANG	ES TO BE NOTED ABOVE
YY	こうじょう フロングラング	14 14 KFQ. M	SERT MA	ME AND ADDDECO I	LODAGE ADOLES	



State of West Virginia
Department of Administration
Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street East
Post Office Box 50130
Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation DNRB11077

FRANK WHITTAKER

Total Dela Alaba	3 <u>04-558-2316</u>
RFQ COPY TYPE NAME/ADDRESS HERE	DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION B24 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397
•	
DATE PRINTED TERMS OF SALE	SHIP VIA P.O.B. FREIGHTTERMS
11/17/2010	FAUGUS SCHOOL
D OPENING DATE: 12/22/2010	

11/17/ BID OPENING DATE	2010	2/22/2	Δ1.0						
LINE		NTITY	TIOS	GAT NO:	TEM.	BID O NUMBER	PEN	I <u>ING TIME 01</u> Unit Price	· 30PM AMOUNT
	COPY OF A PURCH	THEIR ASE OR	CONT DER/C	RACTO	RS LICE	NSE PRIOR	TO	ISSUANCE OF	
				APP	LICABLE	LAW			• .
. I	AND REG THE "RE	ULATIO QUEST N IS T	NS, A FOR Q	ND TH UOTAT	E INFORM TON" ISS	MATION PRO	HE DVI	PURCHASING	
C I	ANY OTH	er sou Rs the	RCE, I NF O	VERBA RMATI	L OR WRI ON PROVI	משירים איניים	TH	MANUALS, OR CONTRADICTS E SOURCES AS ND OF NO	
C	INAG XQ	CKOPIC	AND	VOID.	ON. THE	STATE MAN	ומ א	ACTOR FILES EEM THE CONTRACT	
R	EV. 5/2	2009	·						
		.]		NOT	ICE	İ		,	
. A	SIGNED	BID	IUST	BE SU	BMITTED	TO:	•		
	PUR BUI 201	CHASIN LDING	IG DI 15 IINGT	VISIO N ST	NISTRATI N REET, EA 805-0130				
GNATURE .				SEE REV	ÉRSÉ SIDE FOR	TERMS AND CON	DITION		
TLE		FEIN	<u>.</u>			TELEPHONE		DATE	
WHI	EN DERDO	NIDINO T	0 DE0	IN COMPANY				ADDRESS CHANGES	TO BE NOTED ABOVE



State of West Virginia Department of Administration Purchasing Division 2019 Washington Street East Post Office Box 50130 Charleston, WV 25305-0130

Request for Quotation

DNRB11077

PAGE 10

FRANK WHITTAKER
304-558-2316

DIVISION OF NATURAL RESOURCES PARKS & RECREATION SECTION

324 4TH AVENUE SOUTH CHARLESTON, WV 25303-1228 304-558-3397

RFQ COPY

Danhill Construction Company PO Box 685 Gauley Bridge, WV 25085

DATEPRI	N) ED.		TE	RMS OF SA	LE:		SHIP VI	A		·	O.B	(800000000)	FAEIGHT	Commission	
11/17/ BID OPENING DAT	201								200000000000	***********				LERINS	9
1000000000000000000000000000000000000	=. ::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::::		2/22/2			16000000000		BTD O	PENI	NG T	PIME	01:	30PM		_
LINE		CUA	NTTTY	UCP	CAT. NO.		ITEM NUM	3ER		UN	TPRICE		AMC	JUNT	
												*********			::
	THE	BID	SHOUL	D COM	TAIN	THIS	INFOR	MATION	ON	тне	FACE	OΕ	1	•	
	THE	ENV	ELOPE	DR TH	E BID	MAY	NOT B	E CONS	IDER	ED:	11100	O.			
	ר היט	י מוכנו ז	DTD	ŀ											
Ì	JUA.	LED :	přD		<u> </u>				ľ						
] :	BUYI	ER:					44								
_				· ·											ı
]	REQ.	. NO	. :				DNR	B11077							
1	BILD	OPE	NING D	מידים.			12/	22/201							
-	1	W					12/	22/201	۲						ļ
I	BID	OPE	NING T	IME:		,	1:3	0 PM		•					
F	EF	ASE 1	PROVID	EAF	AX NIII	MRER	TN CA	SE IT	TC. N	ECEC	CIN DAY				
7	rþ c	CONTA	ACT YO	U REG	ARDIN	3 YOU	R BID	:	TO IN		BARI				
								2-15	21						
							1								l
r	LEA	SE E	RINT	יייי אכ מצידי אכ	PR NA	ME OF	DEDG	OT MC	°C\NTTT	% ट ाम					I
C	bnc	ERN	NG TH	IS QU	OTE:	· Oz	T TILLD	JN 10	COM I.	ACI			-		l
						RA	LT. CON-	DAN	11.	۸.		. •			l
							5et2 7			<u></u>		•			
		. '			- [l
					Ī										l
]			- 1				.					۸,		ı
, 4-	***	4 4	mura										Hair	1000	l
^		* *	THIS	LS THE	END	OF R	FQ DI	VRB110	77 *	***	* TOT	'AL: 1	76,0	00	ľ
			ŀ					•	,					•	
	١.		1		l			j							
				İ	•			1							
	Ì				ļ										
Version in the second			<u> </u>										•	İ	
GNATURE	7)		<i>,</i> , , , ,	7,7	SEE REVI	RSESIDI	FORTER	as and con	OFFICINS						
TLE C	00	anj		Hay	<u>// </u>	***	TEL	EPHONE SO	4-6	32~	1501	DATE)Z-08-	11	
- Freesing	7 <i>11</i> 3	-	FE	<u> 55</u> 5	-064	825	1						TO BE NOTED		

Request for quotations may be obtained by contacting:

Frank Whittaker, Senior Buyer
Finance and Administration, Purchasing Division
2019 Washington Street, East
Charleston, WV 25305
Telephone: 304-558-2316 Ext. 218

Plans and specifications may be obtained by contacting:

Sherri Goff WVDNR 324 4th Avenue South Charleston, WV 25303-1228 Telephone: 304-558-2764 Fax Number: 304-558-0077

The bidder understands that to the extent allowed by the West Virginia Code, the Owner reserves the right to waive any informality or irregularity in any Bid, or Bids, and to reject any or all Bids in whole or in part; to reject a bid not accompanied by the required bid security or by other data required by the Bidding Documents; to reject any condition of the bid by the Bidder that is in any way inconsistent with the requirements, terms and conditions of the Bidding Documents; or to reject a bid that is in any way incomplete or irregular.

The Bidder, if successful and awarded the contract, agrees that all work is to be complete within 60 consecutive calendar days following receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed. For each calendar day of delay in achieving completion, the Contractor shall be liable for, and shall pay the Owner liquidated damages in the amount of \$300 per day.

Any work performed or any materials contracted for prior to the receipt of the Owner's written Notice to Proceed, shall be at the Bidder's risk.

PROGRESS PAYMENTS - The CONTRACTOR will make current estimates in writing once each month on AIA Forms G702 and G703 on or before the date set by the OWNER at the time of starting the WORK. The progress payments shall be a true estimate of the materials complete in place and the amount of WORK performed in accordance with the CONTRACT during the preceding month and the value thereof figured at the CONTRACT unit prices or based on the approved schedule of value. Should there be any doubt of the OWNER as to the integrity of any part of the COMPLETED work, the estimates for that portion will not be allowed modified by the CONTRACTOR accordingly. CONTRACTOR shall submit evidence to document the extent of progress payments as required by the OWNER.

Progress payments will not be made when the total value of the WORK done since the last estimate amounts to less than Five Hundred Dollars (\$500.00). From the total of the amounts ascertained as payable, an amount equivalent to and in accordance with Article 9 of A201-2007 Supplementary Conditions of the State of West Virginia will be deducted and retained by the OWNER until completion of the entire CONTRACT in an acceptable manner. The balance, less all previous payments, will be certified for payment by the OWNER.

When the WORK under contract has been completed and its acceptance is recommended by the OWNER, the retainage shall be released and paid to the CONTRACTOR.

Agency	DNRB
REQ.P.O#	11077

BID BOND

	KNOW A	LL MEN BY THESE I	PRESENTS, That w	e, the undersigned	, _ Danhill Const	ruction C	ompany
	of	Gauley Bridge	,West	t Virginia	, as Principal, an	id(Colonial Surety Co.
	of	Montvale ,	New Jersey	, a corporation	organized and exist	ing under ti	he laws of the State of
	NJ	with its principal offic	e in the City of	Montvale	, as Surety, are I	neld and firi	mly bound unto the State
of Wes	st Virginia, a	as Obligee, in the pena	al sum of	5 % Of Bid Am	ount (S	5%) for the payment
of whic	h, well and	d truly to be made, we	jointly and severally	y bind ourselves, o	ur heirs, administrato	ors, executo	ors, successors and
assign	S .						
	The Co-		liandian in avale dand	baaraa tha Diirai		Bo o December	anima Onattana attika
Denort		dition of the above ob					asing Section of the
Dopart		Pool Filters and I			•		•
	rebrace	FOOI FILLER'S ARIU I	OOI Hearen.				
	• • •	•			·		
	NOW TH	EREFORE,					
	(a) If sa	id bid shall be rejected	d. or		•		
	(b) Ifsa	id bid shall be accepte	ed and the Principal	shall enter into a c	ontract in accordanc	e with the I	oid or proposal attached
hereto	and shall fu	irnish any other bond	s and insurance req	uired by the bid or	proposal, and shall i	n all other r	espects perform the
agreen	nent create	d by the acceptance o	of said bid, then this	obligation shall be	null and void, otherv	vise this ob	ligation shall remain in full
		It is expressly underst amount of this obligat			Surety for any and a	II claims he	reunder shall, in no event
EXCEC	ritio hetiai	amount of this obligat	ion as nerein stated				
	The Sure	atu for the value recei	uad harabu atinulat	as and agraes that	the abligations of ag	dd Curatu a	nd its bond shall be in no
wav im	npaired or a	ffected by any extensi	on of the time withir	es and agrees man n which the Oblices	me obligations of sa may accept such b	iid Surety a id. and saic	i Surety does hereby
		y such extension.	•	ŭ		•	
	182 1877781	FOO WILEDEOF D	ain al mad Occupto has		data and a said a sait.		e 11
haus a							f them as are corporations
		corporate seals to be		ia inese presents t	o be signed by their	proper offic	ers, this
8 th	day of	February	, 2011				
Dalla alla	al Oamasus	- OI			75		
Mincip	al Corporat	le Seal			Denni		iction Company Principal)
					Data and	·	
					By Robert	D. Hill (Must be	President or
	•					Vice Pres	
					Preside	ont	
					11.6810	(Title	e)
Surahi	Corporate	Soal			Coloni	al Cumater	company
Surety	Corporate .	Seai			COLOTH	Name of	
						Ç. 12	- ··· - · ·/
						10	11 1 10 .
					Robert	a BirdK	muia Kind
						Attorney	-in-Fact

IMPORTANT – Surety executing bonds must be licensed in West Virginia to transact surety insurance. Raised corporate seals must be affixed, a power of attorney must be attached.

Colonial Surety Company

Administrative Office 50 Chestnut Ridge Road Montvale, NJ 07645

CONSENT OF SURETY

Division of Natural Resources
Parks & Recreation Section
White Sulphur Springs, WV 24986

RE: Replace Pool Filters and Pool Heater

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and duly qualified to transact busin ess in the State of WV hereby agrees that **Danhill Construction Company**

Gauley Bridge, WV

has submitted a proposal on the captioned project. We hereby agree that in the event an award is made to

Danhill Construction Company

Gauley Bridge, WV

that we will provide the required performance, payment and/or maintenance bonds.

Signed and sealed this 8th day of February 2011.

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Roberta Bird

(Attorney-in-Fact)

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
Administrative Office: 50 Chestnut Ridge Road, Montvale, New Jersey 07645

GENERAL POWER OF ATTORNEY

of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and having an administrative make, constitute and appoint Roberta Bi	
WW Wayne Nunziata or Anthony J. Cimasko or of Montvale and the State of New Jersey its true and lawful Attorne its name, place and stead, to execute, acknowledge and deliver.	Frederick S. Gallo
Any and All	Bonds
and to bind the Company thereby as fully and to the same extent as if porate seal of the Company and duly attested by its Secretary, here may do in the premises. Said appointment is made under and by autho of the Colonial Surety Company at a meeting held on the 25th day of	by ratifying and confirming all that the said Attorney(s)-in-Fact rity of the following resolution adopted by the Board of Directors
"Be it Resolved, that the President, any Vice-President, any Secreta full power and authority to appoint any one or more suitable persons the Company subject to the following provisions:	
"Section I. Attorney-in-Fact. Attorney-in-Fact may be given full por Company, to execute, acknowledge and deliver, any and all bonds, conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact may be given full bonds, conditional or obligatory undertakings and any and all notices and thereunder, and any such instruments so executed by any such Attorney-in-Fact may be given full bonds, conditional instruments and selection in the company in t	recognizances, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other documents canceling or terminating the Company's liability
"In Witness Whereof, Colonial Surety Company has caused these present and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed the day of	
County of Bergen	By Wayne Nunziata, President
onnsylvania	
On this 2nd day of Jur	ne, In the year 2010, before me
On this day of Jur	ne, in the year 2010, before me , a notary public, personally appeared
On this 2nd day of Jur Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata	
On this 2nd day of Jur Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata	, a notary public, personally appeared
On this 2nd day of Jur Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it.	, a notary public, personally appeared, personally known to me to be the person who
On this day of Jur Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	
On this	
On this day of Jur Theresa Simmons Wayne Nunziata executed the within instrument as President acknowledged to me that the corporation executed it. THERESA SIMMONS A Notary Public of New Jersey My Commission Expires September 9, 2015	
On this	
On this	
On this	

Frederick S. Gallo, Secretary

Form S-100-101 (Rev 5/10)

State of West Vinginia
County of Fayette

AND NOW, this <u>8th</u> day of <u>February</u>, in the calendar year of <u>2011</u>, before me, a duly appointed and commissioned notary public, came the identified subscriber to the within instrument or instruments, and/or the demonstrated attorney-in-fact for said signatory and subscriber on said instrument or instruments, Roberta Bird, attorney-in-fact of Colonial Surety Company , an insurance company duly organized and existing under the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and which is authorized to conduct business in this State, and that as such being authorized to do so, acknowledged that the within instrument or instruments were executed as the authorized act of his disclosed principal for the purposes therein contained, and declared to be a person executing said instrument or instruments as attorney-in-fact and with full capacity and competency, at the request of and on behalf of Colonial Surety Company therein named and acknowledged to me that the aforesaid Colonial Surety Company had authorized the execution by the aforesaid attorney-in-fact of said instrument or instruments with the intent to be legally bound as required by common and statutory law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

A Notary Public of West Vuginia
My Commission Expires on 3/28/2015

Notary Public in and for the

County of Fagett

Virginia

Notary Public, State Of West Virginia
JESSICA VANMETER
PO Box 27
Glen Ferris, WV 25090
My Commission Expires March 28, 2015

OFFICIAL SEAL

OTARY PUBLIC

COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY

Duncannon, Pennsylvania
- Inc 1930--

FINANCIAL STATEMENT—DECEMBER 31, 2009

ASSETS

LIABILITIES & SURPLUS

*Stocks and Bonds\$	32,223,342	Reserve for Unearned Premiums\$	5,827,729
Cash in Office & Banks	3,218,201	Claim Reserves	12,748,559
Accrued Interest & Dividends	337,657	Other Liabilities	1,073,980
Premiums & Agents Balances Receivable	(113,313)	Collateral Held	817,685
Other Assets	1,497,758	Capital Stock	3,000,000
		Surplus	13,695,692
Total Admitted Assets	37,163,645	Total Liabilities & Surplus	37,163,645

^{*}Bonds and stocks are valued on basis approved by National Association of Insurance Commissioners.

STATE OF NEW JERSEY COUNTY OF BERGEN

SS.:

I, Wayne Nunziata, President of COLONIAL SURETY COMPANY, do hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of the Financial Statement of said Company, as of December 31, 2009.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have signed this statement at Montvale, New Jersey, this 15th day of February, 2010.

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

Incorporated

In

Theresa Simmons
A Notary Public of New Jersey
My Commission Expires September 9, 2015

Wayne Nunziata

President

Theresa Simmons

Notary Publ



State of West Virginia DRUG FREE WORKPLACE CONFORMANCE AFFIDAVIT West Virginia Code §21-1D-5

STATE OF Mest Virginia
COUNTY OF Fagette, TO-WIT:
I, Robert D. Hill , after being first duly sworn, depose and state as follows:
1. I am an employee of <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> and, (Company Name)
2. I do hereby attest that <u>Danhill Construction Company</u> (Company Name)
maintains a valid written drug free workplace policy and that such policy is in compliance with West Virginia Code §21-1D-5.
The above statements are sworn to under the penalty of perjury.
Danhill Construction Company (Company Name)
By: Robert D. Hill
Title: President
Date: 2/8/2011
Taken, subscribed and sworn to before me this 3 day of February 2011
Geal) OFFICIAL SEAL

THIS AFFIDAVIT MUST BE SUBMITTED WITH THE BID IN ORDER TO COMPLY WITH WV CODE PROVISIONS. FAILURE TO INCLUDE THE AFFIDAVIT WITH THE BID SHALL RESULT IN DISQUALIFICATION OF THE BID.

STATE OF WEST VIRGINIA Purchasing Division

PURCHASING AFFIDAVIT

West Virginia Code §5A-3-10a states: No contract or renewal of any contract may be awarded by the state or any of its political subdivisions to any vendor or prospective vendor when the vendor or prospective vendor or a related party to the vendor or prospective vendor is a debtor and the debt owed is an amount greater than one thousand dollars in the

DEFINITIONS:

"Debt" means any assessment, premium, penalty, fine, tax or other amount of money owed to the state or any of its political subdivisions because of a judgment, fine, permit violation, license assessment, defaulted workers' compensation premium, penalty or other assessment presently delinquent or due and required to be paid to the state or any of its political subdivisions, including any interest or additional penalties accrued thereon.

"Debtor" means any Individual, corporation, partnership, association, limited liability company or any other form or business association owing a debt to the state or any of its political subdivisions. "Political subdivision" means any county commission; municipality; county board of education; any instrumentality established by a county or municipality; any separate corporation or instrumentality established by one or more counties or municipalities, as permitted by law; or any public body charged by law with the performance of a government function or whose jurisdiction is coextensive with one or more counties or municipalities. "Related party" means a party, whether an individual, corporation, partnership, vendor by blood, marriage, ownership or any other form or business association or other entity whatsoever, related to any with the vendor so that the party will actually or by effect receive or control a portion of the benefit, profit or other consideration from performance of a vendor contract with the party receiving an amount that meets or exceed five percent of the total contract amount.

EXCEPTION: The prohibition of this section does not apply where a vendor has contested any tax administered pursuant to chapter eleven of this code, workers' compensation premium, permit fee or environmental fee or assessment and the matter has not become final or where the vendor has entered into a payment plan or agreement and the vendor is not in default of any of the provisions of such plan or agreement.

Under penalty of law for false swearing (West Virginia Code §61-5-3), it is hereby certified that the vendor affirms and acknowledges the information in this affidavit and is in compliance with the requirements as stated.

WITNESS THE FOLLOWING SIGNATURE Vendor's Name: Danhill Construction, Company Authorized Signature: Robert D. Hell Date: 28/2011 State of West Vignia County of Fayete to-wit: Taken, subscribed, and sworn to before me this 8 day of February 2011. My Commission expires March 28 20 5. AFFIX SEAL HERE NOTARY PUBLIC VANDETICAL SEAL FO BOX 27 F

Glen Ferris, WV 25090 My Commission Expires March 28, 2015